504373034 05/18/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4419728

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name Execution Da			
I. KURT ROSEN					05/17/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HYDRC	HYDRO-JECT, LLC				
Street Address:	1209 O	1209 ORANGE STREET				
City:	WILMIN	WILMINGTON				
State/Country:	DELAW	DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19801	19801				
	·					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1		15022944				
Application Number: 150		15022	22945			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			975-5505 • mail address first, if that is und		it will be cont	
			e-mail address first; if that is uns nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone: 6169		755500				
Email: sytsn		sytsm	na@glbf.com			
•			DNER, LINN, BURKHART & FLORY, LLP			
			1 CHARLEVOIX DR., S.E., SUITE 207			
Address Line 4:		GRA	ND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49546			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		ROS06 P-105/P-106			
IAME OF SUBMITTER:			TIMOTHY A. FLORY			
IGNATURE:		/Timothy A. Flory/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/18/2017				
Fotal Attachments: 4						
source=Hydro-JectIPAss	-					
source=Hydro-JectIPAss	0		1 0			
source=Hydro-JectIPAss	•					
ource=Hydro-JectIPAss	ignment5-	17-17	7#page4.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made and entered into by and between I. Kurt Rosen, a U.S. Citizen residing at 440 Mid Oak Drive, North Muskegon, Michigan 49445, (Hereinafter "Assignor"), and Hydro-Ject, LLC, a Delaware Corporate Trust having a registered office located at The Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801(Hereinafter "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired full right and title to Intellectual Property and now wishes to assign such Intellectual Property to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee is a Trust having I. Kurt Rosen as Trustee and sole member, and Assignee is organized for the purpose of holding Intellectual Property assigned by Assignor;

"Intellectual Property" means patents and applications listed in Exhibit A and other patents, patent applications, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade secrets, and the rights to sue for future and past infringement or theft of trade secrets and confidential information, and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications, registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of and rights to claim priority from such rights, and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sells and sets over unto the Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Intellectual

Property to be enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee, to Assignor's knowledge, that Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and no third party owns or otherwise holds any right, title, or interest in, to, or under the Intellectual Property (patents). Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee, to Assignor's knowledge, that (i) the Patents are valid, (ii) no claim has been made that the Patents are invalid, (iii) the Patents are enforceable, (iv) no claim has been made that the Patents are unenforceable and the Patents not currently infringed by any third party.

This Assignment and the documents referred to or incorporated in it constitute the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersedes and extinguishes any prior drafts, agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature whatsoever, whether or not in writing, between the parties in relation to the subject matter of this Assignment.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

> PATENT REEL: 042420 FRAME: 0228

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated above.

ASSIGNOR:

By.

Name: I. Kurt Rosen

ASSIGNEE - Hydro-Ject, LLC:

By

Name: I. Kurt Rosen Title: Trustee

By:_____ Witness Name

PATENT REEL: 042420 FRAME: 0229

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

Country	Application/Publication No.	Title		
United States	15/022,944	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/GB2014/052879	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
United Kingdom	1316775.4	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
United Kingdom	1320857.4	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
Canada	2924974	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
European Union	EP3049653A2	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
Republic of Korea	KR2016089350A	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES		
United States	15/022,945	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH AQUEOUS FLUID INJECTION		
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/GB2014/052880	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH AQUEOUS FLUID INJECTION		
China	CN106068370A	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH AQUEOUS FLUID INJECTION		
European Union	EP3049654A1	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH AQUEOUS FLUID INJECTION		
Japan	JP2016538478A	INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH AQUEOUS FLUID INJECTION		